
Monthly consumer price index numbers by expenditure category Curaçao: January 2024  - November 2025
Series for total population, price index numbers based on price reference period 2023 (average 2023 = 100)

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov

TOTAL 10000 101.0 101.3 101.6 101.8 102.2 102.5 104.0 103.8 103.8 103.7 103.1 102.6 102.7 103.8 104.4 104.4 104.6 105.1 105.4 105.5 105.1 105.2 105.1

FOOD 1272 102.3 102.7 102.8 102.7 102.7 103.6 105.4 105.4 105.0 104.8 104.8 104.5 104.2 105.6 105.3 105.9 105.6 106.4 106.8 106.6 107.0 107.0 107.2
Cereal products 182 101.3 102.0 102.8 102.7 103.4 104.7 108.5 108.5 108.1 108.1 107.8 107.7 108.0 108.5 108.4 108.1 107.8 108.7 109.0 108.6 109.3 109.2 109.3
Meat and fish 247 101.5 101.6 100.8 99.6 96.7 99.7 100.3 99.7 98.7 98.2 98.3 97.9 97.5 98.6 98.3 99.4 99.1 99.8 100.5 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.5
Fats and cooking oils 25 99.2 99.0 98.6 98.2 98.5 98.6 99.7 99.8 99.8 99.5 99.5 99.0 98.8 100.1 100.4 101.6 101.6 103.7 104.2 103.6 103.7 103.5 103.6
Dairy products (except butter) 94 103.5 104.1 103.8 103.3 104.1 104.1 104.3 104.5 104.2 104.8 104.3 103.5 103.8 105.4 104.7 105.2 107.9 108.3 108.7 108.3 109.1 109.1 109.0
Potatoes, vegetables and fruits 160 101.3 102.5 103.2 103.2 104.0 103.6 104.3 104.2 103.7 103.4 103.2 102.9 102.4 105.4 104.6 104.4 105.8 106.4 107.1 107.2 106.8 106.6 107.2
Sugar and chocolate 32 103.3 104.2 105.6 109.5 105.4 106.1 107.8 108.0 109.1 106.4 104.2 105.2 105.4 106.6 107.0 106.4 105.8 108.1 108.0 107.2 106.9 106.9 106.8
Prepared food 60 107.1 107.1 107.8 107.7 108.5 108.6 110.9 112.3 112.2 112.1 111.9 112.3 112.0 114.6 114.4 114.5 114.6 119.7 119.4 119.5 119.5 119.5 120.0
Outdoor consumption 393 102.5 102.5 102.4 102.6 104.0 104.3 106.9 106.9 107.0 107.0 107.6 106.8 106.2 107.0 106.7 108.0 105.6 105.7 105.7 105.9 106.9 106.9 107.1
Food n.e.s. 79 103.2 104.9 105.3 105.6 105.7 106.3 107.5 107.7 106.4 106.0 105.6 105.9 106.3 108.9 109.2 109.4 111.6 113.8 114.0 114.3 113.7 113.8 114.0

BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 140 102.3 102.8 103.1 102.7 103.5 103.8 104.1 104.3 104.6 104.4 104.3 104.3 104.8 106.3 106.2 107.1 108.3 108.6 107.8 108.9 109.5 109.5 109.1
Beverages 128 102.5 103.0 103.3 102.8 103.6 103.9 104.2 104.5 104.9 104.7 104.7 104.6 105.0 105.9 105.8 106.7 108.1 108.8 108.0 109.0 109.5 109.5 109.4
Tobacco 12 101.0 101.0 101.5 101.6 102.1 102.3 102.3 102.3 101.1 100.9 100.0 101.3 102.4 110.3 110.7 110.7 111.0 107.2 105.5 108.1 109.2 109.2 106.2

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 317 100.7 101.2 101.8 99.8 99.3 99.2 99.9 100.1 99.8 99.7 99.7 100.0 100.3 101.5 101.4 101.4 102.5 103.5 103.8 103.1 103.0 103.0 102.9
Clothing 267 99.9 100.5 101.2 99.2 98.8 98.7 99.7 99.9 99.6 99.5 99.3 99.7 99.6 100.8 100.7 100.7 102.1 103.4 103.3 102.2 102.1 102.1 101.9
Footwear 50 104.9 104.9 104.9 103.4 101.6 101.6 101.0 101.0 101.0 101.0 101.9 101.9 104.3 105.5 105.5 105.0 104.8 104.3 106.5 108.0 108.0 108.0 108.5

HOUSING 2488 99.8 100.0 99.8 99.4 98.9 100.5 101.8 101.3 100.1 100.3 98.8 98.3 99.2 98.5 98.3 98.5 98.9 98.9 99.6 99.2 99.5 99.9 99.5
Dwelling costs 1459 101.3 101.5 101.7 101.9 102.1 102.3 102.5 102.7 102.9 103.1 103.4 103.6 103.8 104.0 104.2 104.4 104.6 104.8 105.0 105.2 105.4 105.6 105.9
Energy expenses 474 98.0 95.6 96.4 94.2 90.7 98.0 99.4 97.2 92.2 91.1 84.7 83.1 89.4 86.5 85.2 82.9 83.7 84.0 85.4 83.0 84.2 85.3 83.0
Maintenance of dwelling 208 98.9 98.9 98.9 101.4 101.4 101.4 106.9 106.8 106.6 106.6 106.6 106.6 103.8 101.8 101.2 107.0 107.5 107.6 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4
Garden maintenance 73 101.6 101.6 101.6 95.4 95.6 95.6 100.2 99.3 97.3 96.9 96.8 95.9 93.3 94.6 94.6 93.3 93.4 93.4 93.7 93.7 93.7 93.7 93.7
Water 274 95.3 99.7 96.1 94.8 94.7 95.5 98.7 96.7 94.5 97.3 93.2 90.8 90.2 88.7 88.7 88.9 89.6 88.3 90.4 89.8 89.3 89.4 89.3

HOUSEHOLD FURNISHING AND APPLIANCES 1072 103.7 104.6 104.4 106.4 108.0 108.3 112.2 112.2 112.1 112.1 110.6 109.8 109.7 114.0 113.5 113.1 114.2 114.5 114.7 114.6 114.7 114.7 113.7
Furniture and illumination 194 102.6 102.6 102.6 113.8 116.4 116.0 119.0 118.8 117.1 117.1 117.3 116.1 115.0 124.7 125.2 125.2 125.1 124.3 125.7 124.9 125.0 125.0 125.3
Upholstery and dwelling textile 116 100.4 100.2 97.5 96.8 104.1 104.1 122.9 122.9 122.9 122.9 112.6 112.3 112.2 107.7 107.7 107.9 116.4 116.4 116.4 116.4 116.4 116.4 108.4
Household appliances and tools 148 102.5 101.5 101.7 101.2 102.1 105.2 104.9 105.1 106.8 106.9 104.9 104.5 106.1 115.7 110.9 106.7 111.4 111.9 111.2 110.2 110.6 110.7 109.9
Household articles 92 103.8 104.2 104.9 105.1 106.0 105.9 106.6 106.4 106.2 106.4 105.9 100.2 100.7 101.4 100.9 100.9 100.7 100.8 100.8 100.7 101.0 101.0 100.4
Household expenses n.e.s. 122 103.1 103.2 103.0 104.1 105.4 105.1 106.8 106.9 106.8 106.5 105.7 105.2 104.1 106.1 106.6 107.6 109.0 111.5 111.2 111.2 110.8 110.6 110.9
Domestic services 188 110.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 120.8 120.8 120.8 120.8 120.8 120.8 120.8 120.8 120.8 120.8
Household furnishing n.e.s. 212 101.8 101.6 101.7 101.7 101.7 101.7 107.3 107.3 107.3 107.3 107.3 107.3 107.0 110.3 110.9 111.2 108.2 108.5 108.5 109.9 109.9 109.9 109.9

MEDICAL CARE 180 100.3 100.5 100.8 101.1 101.1 101.2 102.1 102.1 101.8 101.5 100.9 100.6 100.7 101.7 102.1 102.2 102.4 103.8 103.5 103.8 104.0 104.0 103.8
Medical care 180 100.3 100.5 100.8 101.1 101.1 101.2 102.1 102.1 101.8 101.5 100.9 100.6 100.7 101.7 102.1 102.2 102.4 103.8 103.5 103.8 104.0 104.0 103.8

TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATION 1988 97.9 98.5 99.5 100.8 101.6 100.7 101.9 101.9 103.2 102.7 102.9 101.3 100.6 101.9 106.0 106.0 105.2 106.6 106.7 107.9 105.0 105.0 104.9

Transport vehicles in ownership 1) 417 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4

Expenses for own transport vehicles 1) 533 95.7 97.9 100.1 104.6 104.1 102.0 106.6 106.5 106.8 105.0 105.5 105.1 102.5 107.2 107.8 107.8 104.9 104.8 105.1 109.8 109.8 110.1 109.5
Transport services 369 85.3 85.3 85.4 85.3 85.3 83.4 83.4 83.4 90.1 90.1 90.1 76.8 76.8 76.8 98.1 98.1 98.1 105.6 105.6 105.6 89.5 89.5 89.5
Communication 669 105.0 105.0 106.2 106.7 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3

RECREATION AND EDUCATION 1250 103.3 103.2 103.2 103.0 102.9 102.9 104.6 104.5 105.1 104.9 104.6 104.5 104.4 106.5 106.7 105.5 106.1 106.0 105.9 105.9 106.0 106.0 106.2
Recreation 841 101.3 101.1 101.1 100.6 99.7 99.7 100.3 100.3 101.1 100.8 100.6 100.6 101.1 104.0 104.4 102.6 103.2 103.8 104.0 104.0 104.2 104.2 104.5
Entertainment and culture 145 119.3 119.3 119.3 119.3 121.0 121.0 121.0 121.0 121.0 121.0 121.0 121.0 121.0 121.0 121.0 121.0 121.0 113.4 113.4 113.4 113.4 113.4 113.4
Books etc. 134 100.7 100.7 100.7 101.5 102.3 102.3 108.1 107.3 105.8 105.8 104.8 104.8 104.3 106.5 106.5 106.5 106.1 106.1 105.6 105.1 105.0 105.0 105.1
Education 100 101.2 101.2 100.9 100.4 103.3 103.2 109.8 110.0 113.7 113.3 112.4 112.0 106.3 104.7 104.8 105.0 105.7 106.5 104.1 104.2 103.8 103.7 104.5
Hobby articles 30 101.4 101.4 102.2 105.3 106.7 106.7 112.5 111.6 108.7 108.7 109.5 109.5 109.3 112.3 110.4 110.2 117.3 130.5 131.0 131.0 131.0 131.0 128.5

MISCELLANEOUS 1293 102.4 102.6 102.8 102.9 104.0 103.7 103.8 103.9 103.7 103.7 103.6 104.0 104.1 104.8 104.1 104.0 104.8 105.2 105.2 105.4 105.4 105.6 105.8
Personal body care 361 104.3 104.8 105.3 104.9 109.3 108.2 108.3 108.4 107.9 107.9 107.5 107.0 107.4 109.3 106.7 106.5 107.8 109.3 109.1 109.7 109.7 110.2 111.2
Insurances 478 102.3 102.3 102.3 102.3 102.3 102.3 102.3 102.3 102.3 102.3 102.3 103.6 103.6 103.6 103.6 103.6 103.6 103.6 103.6 103.6 103.6 103.6 103.6
Commodities and services n.e.s. 454 101.1 101.3 101.5 102.0 101.7 101.7 101.9 101.9 102.0 102.0 102.0 102.0 102.0 102.5 102.6 102.6 103.7 103.8 103.8 103.8 103.9 103.9 104.0

1)   Not for business use
2)   Estimated values
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